SESCO

GROUP

Environmental tnvestigalion & Remediation

March 8, 2012

Jeftrey J. Kavanaugh

Vohluntary Remediation Program

Office of Land Quality

Indiana Department of Environmental Management
100 N. Senar¢ Ave, Room 1101

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2251

Re:  Residential Indoor Air Sampling Letters
Former Harman-Becker Automotive Systems, Inc.
1201 South Ohio Street
Martinsville, Indiana
SESCO Site #3872
State Cleanup #1996-06-183

Dear Mr. Kavanaugh:

SESCO Group (SESCO) has completed the residential indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling at
two (2) residences (210 East Poston Road and 1339 Ohio Street, Martinsville, Indiana)
downgradient of former Harman-Becker Automotive Systems, Inc. facility (the “Site™). Copics of
the letters sent to the residences notifying them of their results are provided in Attachment A. If
you have any questions, please contact Timothy R. Yates at (317) 347-9590, [ixt. #27.

Sincerely,

Yz &MD
Timothy R. Yates William 1D. Pickard, LPG #2141
Project Manager Senior Project Manager

SESCO Group
1426 West 29 Sireer « Indianapolis, IN 46208
317-347-9590 + 888-872-1307 » 317-347-9591 I » WA SERCOETOUD. COM



Formes |lanman-Buecker Autometive Systoms, Ing.
Residenrial Indoor Air Sampling Letters
Staee { Jeanup Site #1996-06-183

Attachment A

Residential Indoor Air Sampling Letters

SESCO Group
1426 W'est 29 Srreet » Indianapolis, IN 46208
317-347-9590 + 888-872-1307 + 317-347-9591 F » www.sescogroup.com



SESCO

GROUVP

Enviranmental Investigation & Remediation

March 8, 2012

Mr. William Jennings
210 East Poston Road
Martinsville, Indiana

RE: indoor Air Sampling Results Report
SESCO Project #3872
State Cleanup Site #1996-06-183

Dear Mr. Jennings:

SESCO Group (SESC()) is providing you the results of the indoor air sampling conducted at your
rental property on December 21 through 22, 2011, The sampling results indicate the levels of
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), inside and undcrneath your residence, are below the IDEM
Draft Remediation Closure Guide (DRCG) Residential Indoor Air and Chronic Screening levels
(CSLs) and no additional sampling is nccessary, at this time. The laboratory analytical results are
included in Attachment A. A copy of this letter and the attached laboratory analytical dara is being
provided ro IDEM.

1f you have any questions or concemns, please contact Timothy R. Yates ar 317-347-9590, exteusion
27. ‘Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

SESCO Group

Timothy R. Yatcs William D. Pickard, LPG #2141
Project Manager Secnior Project Manager

cc: Jeffrey Kavanaugh — Indiana Depariment of Environmental Management
Jerry K. Corbier — Eecolonomic Realry Group, LLC
SESCO File

SESCO Group
1426 West 29% Street * Indianapolis, IN 46208
317-347-9590 ~ 888-B72-1307 = 317-347-9591 F » WWW SEECOpTOUD. com




210 E. Poston Rd., Martinsville, IN
Indoor Air Sampling Results Report
SESCO Project #3872

Seare Cleanup Sire #1996-06-183

Attachment A

Laboratory Analytical Data & Chain of Custody Documentation

SESCO Group
1426 West 20 Sireet » Indianapolis, IN 46208
317-347-9590 « 888-872-1307 « 317-347-9591 FF » www sescogroup com



[ Columbia

L Analytical Services- 2655 Park Cenler Drive, Sulle A, Simi Valey, CAG3085 | 805.526.7161 | www.castab.com

LABORATORY REPORT

January 20, 2012

Steve Alves

Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
110 Greenbriar Lane

Dillsburg, PA 17019

RE: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our laboratery on Decemnber 29,2011. For your reference, these
analyses have been assigned our service request number P1105015.

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP and DoD-ELAP-approved quality assurance
program. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP and DoD-ELAP standards, where applicable,
and except as noted in the laboratory case nanative provided. For a specific list of NELAP and DoD-ELAP-
accredited analytes, refer {0 the certifications section at www.caslab.com, Results are intended 1o be considered in
their entirety and apply only 1o the samples analyzed and reported herein,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. is certified by the Califomia Bepartment of Health Services, NELAP Laboratory
Certificate No. 021 15CA; Arizona Department of Health Services, Certificate No. AZ0694; Florida Department of
Health, NELAP Certification E871020; New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, NELAP Laboratory
Centification ID #CA009; New York State Departnent of Health, NELAP NY Lab 1D No: 11221; Oregon
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program, NELAP ID: CA20007, The American Industrial Hygiene
Association, Laboratory #101661; United States Department of Defense Environmentai Laboratory Accreditation
Program (DoD-ELAP), Certificate No. L10-3-R2; Pennsylvania Registration No. 68-03307; TX Comumission of
Environmental Quality, NELAP ID T104704413-11-2; Minnesota Department of Health, NELAP Centificate No.
219474; Washinglon State Department of Ecology, ELAP Lab 1D; C946. Each of the certifications listed above
have an explicit Scope of Accreditation that applies to specific matrices/methods/analytes; therefore, please contact
me for information corresponding to a particular certification.

If you have any questions, please call me at (805) 526-716).

Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc,

K M Digitally signed by Kelly Horiuchi
1”41 ’ fl@n«u Date: 2012.01.24 14:34:58 -08'00°

Kelly Horiuchi
Laboratory Director

10f 259



CS Columbia
— Analytical Services=  zsss euxcons e, suseA simivaiey, CAS085 | 8055267161 | worw.cosiob.com

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG CAS Project No: P1105015
Project: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872
CASE NARRATIVE

The samples were received intact under chain of custody on December 29, 2011 and were stored in accordance with
the analytical method requirements. Please refer to the sample acceptance check form for sdditional information,
The results reported herein ere applicable only to the condition of the samples at the time of sample receipt.

The samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds in accordance with EPA Method TO-15 from the
Compendium of Metheds for the Detennination of Toxic Organic Compounds in Ambient Air, Second Edition
(EPA/625/R-96/010b), January, 1999. The analytical system was comprised of a gas chromatograph / mass
spectrometer (GC/MS) interfaced to a whole-air preconcentrator.

The resulls of analyses are given in the atlached laboraiory report, All revelts are inrended 10 be considered in their entirety, and Columbia
Analprical Serviecs. Inc. (CAS) is not respousibie for wilization of less than the compiete repor.

Use of Coltumbla Analytieal Services, Inc. (CAS) Name. Client shall not use CAS's name or trademerk In any marketing or yeporting materials,
press releases or ia aiy other manner (“Muterinls") whatsoever and shall not atiribvte 10 CAS any test reswlt, lolerance or specification
derived from CAS's data ("Attribution') withowt CAS's Drior wrilten conseni, which may be withheld by CAS for ony reason in ity sole
discretion. To request CAS's consent, Client sholl provige copies of the proposed Mcierials or Attribution ond describe in writing Client's
propased use of such Mcaterials or Auribution. If CAS has not provided written appvoval of the Materials or Ativibutlon within sen (10) days of
receipt from Client. Ulient's request io uve CAS's nume or tradomark in iy Materials ar Atirifwtion shall be deemer! denied. (A4S may, i is
discretion. reasomably churge Client for its fime n reviewing Maseriuls or Aftribution requests. Cliem acknowvedges and agroes that the
wianthorized use of CAS’s name or iradenark may cowse CAS 1o incur irreparable harm for which the recovery of money domuges will he
inadegquate, Accordingly, Client acknowledge and ogrevs thot o vielotion shedl fuyiify preliminary Wjunctive relief, For questions contact the
laboraiory.

2of 268



£ Columbia

Ana|yt|ca| Services~ 2655 Park Canler Drive, Sutle A, Simi Valley. CAG30C5 | BDS.526.7164

www.caslab.com

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Grmup-ERG Service Reguest: P1105015
Project 1D: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872
Date Received: 12:20/2011
Time Received: 10:45
2
o
g
. Date Time  Contsiner py  pp =
Cliem Sample ID Leb Code  Motix  Collected  Collected D psigy  {piy) E
210 F, Poston-IF-1A P1105015-00) A NBR01 (0 ACOD926  -105 351 : X -
210t Posion-Bsmi-14, P1IN5015.002 A 122320 1 MO a2 182 X
210 E Poston-S$ PLIDS015-003 Air 122202010 30 15000162 JET6 81 x

PEINAIES Detad Summiey 1LI0IARIAS RGNS - DL IAR. SHMWARY
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£S Columbia
2 Analytical Services~  2sss pex conter Dive, Suen Simi Valey, CA93085 | 805 526.7161 |

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
Sample Volume Correction for Helium Pressurization

for SCAN Analysis

Sample Adjusted

Sample ID Pi Pf  Yolume(l) Volume (L}
P1105015-003 -1.76 511 0.400 0.453

L AL WS Heliym peessartansionl | 105015l Mreaosruanon S8AK Al
1o

401259

www.caslab.com

Validwtion Date: 1071309
Tomplar: Kame: MEC_GEF backhMak

Privcd: 12



&M >=w_va_9_ Services- Air - Chain of Custody Record & Analytical Service Request Page of

2655 Park Center Drive, Suite A
Simi Valiey, Calfomnie 93065

Sof 259

Phone (805) 528-T161 Requested Tumaround Time in Business gﬁ—u.!u‘-con_ plaase circle CAS
Fax (805) 526-7270 1 Day (100%) 2 Day (75%) 3 Day (50%) 4 Day {35%) & Day (25%) 10 Dey-Standard d_ ey v
CAS Cont
ooqa!:znwn...&.mﬂmnuoa& Iormanon) a
b5 m.&s.n.. Hocoa) Bécisa Lo merce Analysis Method
/426 Lo 19 4T 7
Froject Manager P.Q, # 1 Bllling Information
M ATES Comments

Phone Q\ Fax ; @.g. Actual
122342 S50 fur, 77| 413143959 e CT
gxmaignﬂh_:\“ Sampler (Prinl & Sign) \ \N speciic instructions

Tt }agst

Dato T Flow Ganks is] Carusler Canister
Cuent Sample ID __Mﬂo_._ﬁ_wh Cottaced | Conu ﬁcum&sa (o o 5. mgﬂu.! E0d Procaure ﬂ.ﬂ“
Zto € posad - 114 10 Jae-n | 0370 |acanzs F:._.Eu -85 -3
£ PosTen - Bme. Bz1-h | 065 lacatbzr.  °lfcncoqy | <2 6 -3
Report Tier Lavels - please select
Tier | - Amsuits (Defaukt # not specifiecty Ther 41 {Results + QC & Cailbraion Summaries) EDD required Yes / No Project Requirements
Tt W (Ramits « OC Summarkes) Ther Iv (Dutn Vakdation Packags) 10% Sweharge Type: (MALs, QAPP)
Relnguished by: Duse Time: : : [
WN\.\\ J2<¢ b NN AT ISV A ,_du B
Relinquithed by (SEhmdre) Date. Tima: Recelved by: (Signatlg) Daté: me: _ms_olmni e
emperiwre ¢
R AEY 311




C_ { Columbia
D Analytical Services™ 2ess o cerer Duve, sute simivoliey. CA%3085 | 805,526 7161 | www.caslab.com
Sample Acceptance Check Form

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-FRG © Work order: - P1105015
Project: Former Harmon Becker Automotive 3872
Sample(s) received on: 12/29/1) Date opened: 12/29/11 by:  MZAMORA
Notg: This form is uscd forl] ssmples reccived by CAS. The usc of this foem for custody scals is siricily meent vo indicsic presence abeence and nat s an ndication of
linnce of foemily. Thermal peoscrvution and pid wilt anly be evshiates cither gy the Tequest of the clicnl and'or as soquired by the methad/SOP,
NIA
] Were sample containers properly marked with client sample |D? E-
2 Container(s) supplied by CAS? a
3 Did sample containers arrive in good condition? (]
4 Were chaln-of-custody papers used ard filled out? |
5 Did sample container labels and/or tags agree with custody papers? O
6 Was sample volume received adequate for analysis? ]
7 Are samples within specified holding times? 0
8 Was proper temperature (thermal preservation) of cooler at receipt adhered 107

9 Was a trip blank received?
10 Were custody seals on outside of cooler/Box?
Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid?
Were signature and date included?
Were seals intact?
Were custody seals on outside of sample container?
Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid?
Were signature and date included?
Were seals intact?
11 Do containers have appropriate preservation, according to method/SOP or Client specified information?
Is there a clicnt indication that the submitted samples are pH preserved?
Were VOA vials checked for presencefabsence of air bubbles?

Does the client/method/SOP require that the analyst check the sample pH and if necessary aher it?

4

12 Tubes: Are the tubes capped and intact?
Do they contain moisture?
13  Badges: Are the badges properly capped and intact?

00000000000 000000 OREEOEEBE

OCO0O0D00O0DO0O0O0O0D0OMOOORME OOOOEOOOR

M RNNREENERNOBREEODO

Ave dual bed bad

rated end individually capped and intact?
———

VOA Headspace
APrbvonce Ahsenee )

Lab Sample 1D Container
Description

1105015-001.01 [6.0). Ambient Con
§1415015-002.01 l6.0 1. Amblcnt Can
1105015-003.01 1.0 L Source Can

- ]

Explam any discrepuncies: {in¢lude ab sumple 1D numbers):
Chain of Custody is missing anulysis
Sample -002 has canister serial number ACH1672 listed on COC, we reccived canister ACD1679.

Adjusted
pH

Receipt/ Preservation
Comments

RSK - MEEPP. ICL (pH<2): RSK « CO2. (pl 5-8)x Sulfuor (pi.4)
1105015, Enclenmaic Koy, Growp-2RG_Fonmee Huvwon Becker Auiamotive 37700 » Fq; sl ;.f' |2 50

W1W12 4:20 P



CS Columbia .
f Analytical Services 655 pok Conter Drive, Sutsa. Simi Vallay, CAO3085 | 805.526.7161

| www.caslab.com

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Ctient Sample ID: 210 E Poston-IF-1A CAS Project ID: P1105015
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872 CAS Sample ID: P1105015-001
Test Code: EPA TOQ-15 Date Collected; 1222111
Instrument 1D; Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973iner/68%N/MSS Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liten(s)
Test Notes: 0.80 Liter(s)
Container ID: AC00926
Initial Pressure (psig):  -1.05 Final Pressure (psig):  3.5)
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.33
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m? pg/m? ppbV ppbV Qualifier
115.07-1 Propcne 6.3 0.67 37 0.39
75-71-8 Dichorodifuotomethane (CFC 12) 2.0 0.67 0.41 013
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 0.67 ND 0.32
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
ol tetrefluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 067 ND  0.095
75014 Vinyt Chloride ) ) __ND 067 ND 0.26
106-99-0 1.3-Butadiene ND 067 ND 030
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.67 ND 0.17
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.67 ND 0.25
64-17-5 Ethanol 830 67 440 35 D
75-05-8 Acetonitrile ND 0.67 ND 0.40
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 27 ND 12
67-64-1 Acetone 34 6.7 4 2.8
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 13 0.67 023 0.2
67-63-0 2-Fropane! (Isopropyl Ateohol} as L3 14 0.54
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile - ND 067 ND 03}
- 75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 067 ~ ND 017
25.65.0 2-Methyl-2-Propanol
(tert-Butyl Alcohol) ND 13 ND 0.44
75-09-2 Methytene Chloride ND 0.67 ND 0.19
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Altyl Chloride) ND 0.67 ND 0.21
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.67 ND 0.087

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method,

D = The reported result is from a dilution.

] TOLS_I NIAORI_SSaks . Sample
PHIGSOIS_TO1S_ Saemp 7 of 250

TO13ecan_TM.08 « NI - Prgobie:



CS Columbia
(AN Analyucal Services™  2sss pak Center Drive, Suke A Smi Valiey, CA 53065

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Pogec 2 of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sampie ID: 210 E Posion-IF-IA
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Autometive / 3872

Test Code: EPA TO-15

Instrument I1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inent/6800N/MS8
Analyst: Wida Ang

Sampling Media: 6.0 1, Summa Canister

805.526 7161

www.caslab.com

CAS Project ID: P1105015
CAS Sample ID: P1105015-001

Date Collected: 12/22/11

Date Received: 12/29/11

Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)

Test Notes: .10 Liter(s)
Container ID: AC00926
Initial Pressure (psig):  -1.05 Final Pressure (psig):  3.51
Canister Dilution Factor; 1,33
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
_ pgim? pg/m* ppbV ppbV Qualifier

75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 6.7 ND 2.1

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 067 ND 0.17

75-34-3 I, 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.67 ND 0.16

1634-04-4 Methyl ter-Buty| Ether ND 0.67 ND 0.18

108-05-4 _ Vinyl Acetate 3 WD 6.7 ND 19
78933 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 6.7 ND 23

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.67 ND 0.17

108-20-3 Diisopropy| Ether ND 0.67 ND 0.16

141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate 10 13 2.8 0.37

110-54-3 __n-Hexane B 33 067 0.94 0.19

67-66-3 Chloroform ND 067 ND 014

109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) 25 0.67 0.85 0.23

637-92-3 Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether ND 0.67 ND 016

167-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.84 0.67 0.21 0.16

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.67 ND 0.12

T-43-2 Benzene 3.0 0.67 0.94 0.21

56-23-5 Carben Tetrachloride ND 0.67 ND 011

110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND t.3 ND 0.39

994-05-8 terl-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 067 ND 0.l6

78-87-5 ___).2-Dichloropropane _ND 067 ND 0.4

75-27-4 Broimodichloromethane ND 067 ND__ 0.09%

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quentity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

5015 OIS 120IS004 2 8.5 - Sxnple '
PIOSOIS TS, A= Sangl 8 of 25
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r{ Columbia
és Analytical Services 265 puk center Dme. Sule A, Simivaley, CASI085 | 5055267461 | worw castab.com

RESULTS.OF ANALYSIS,
Page 3 of 4

Client: Ecolonomic Rezity Group-ERG CAS Project ID: P1105015
Citent Sample iD: 210 E Poston-1F-1A CAS Sample ID: P1105015-001
Client Project 1D: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872
Test Code: EPA TO-i5 Date Collected; 12/22/11
Instrument tD: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agitent $973inert/6890N/MSS Date Received: 1212911}
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Anelyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.0G Liter(s)
Test Notes: 0.1 Liter(s)
Container ID: AC00926

Initial Pressure (psig):  -1.0§ Final Pressure (psig):  3.51

Canister Djlution Factor: 133

CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m* pgm’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 0.67 ND 0.12
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 0.67 ND 018
540-84-1 2,2,4-TrimethyIpentanc (Isooctane) ND 0.67 ND 0.14
80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate ND 13 ND 032
142-82-5 n-Heptate 20 067 048 0.16
10061-01-5 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 067 ND 0.5 )
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.67 ND 0.16
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.67 ND 0.15
79-00-5 1,),2-Trichloroethane ND 0.67 ND 0.12
108-88-3 _Toluene 12 _0.67 3z 018
591-73-6 2-Hexanone ND 0.67 ND 0.6 o
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 0.67 ND 0078
106-93-4 i,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.67 ND 0.087
123-86-4 n-Butyl Acelate ND 0.67 ND 0.14
111-65-9 n-Octane ND = 067 “ND  0J4
T127-184 Tetrachlorocthene ND 067 ND 0098
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.14
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 1.8 0.67 0.41 0.15
17960]1-23-} m,p-Xylenes 5.9 1.3 1.4 031
_15-25-2 _Bromeform ) ND 0467 ~__ND 0.064
100-42-5 Styrene 0.76 0.67 0.18 0.16 *

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratery reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a 1arget analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

PIMSOLS, TOUS, 13005185, b - Swonple 7 _ TO14acon 3dale - ML PaseNior
% of 250 e



CS Columbia
=) Analytical Services= 2uss pak Conier Drve, SueA Simivesey, CAS3085 | 805.5267181 [ www.caslab.com

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Paged of 4
Ciient: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample ID: 219 E Poston-1F-1A CAS Project ID: P1105015
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 1872 CAS Sample ID: P1105015-001
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/11
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agitent 597 3inen/6890N/MSS Date Received: 12/29/1)
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume{s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes: 0.10 Liter(s)
Container 1D: AC00926
Initial Pressure (psig):  -1.05 Final Pressure (psig):  3.51
Canister Ditution Factor: 1.33
CASH Componnd Result MRL Resuilt MRL Data
_ugfm?® _pgm? ppbV ppbV Qualifier
05-47-6 o-Xylene 2.1 0.67 0.48 0.15
111-84-2 n-Nonane 0.70 0.67 0.13 0.13
79-34-5 1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.67 ND 0.097
98-82-8 Cumene ND 0.67 ND 0.14
80-56-8 alpha-Pinene 46 067 0.83 0.12
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.4
622.96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 0.67 ND 0.14
108-67-8 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.14
95-63-6 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 2.1 0.67 0.43 0.14
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride _ND 0.67 ND 0.13
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.67 ND 011
106-46-7 1,4-Dichilorobenzene ND 067 ND  on
526-73-8 1.2.3-Trimethy!benzene ND 0.67 ND 0.14
95-50-1 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 067 ND 0.l
5989-27-5 d-Limonenc - 12 067 ) 21 0.12
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 067 ND  0.069 -
120-82-1 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.090
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 0.67 ND 013
B87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 067 ND 0.062
96-18-4 1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 067 ND 0.11
95-49-8 2-Chlorototuene ND 067 ND_ 013 )

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Mcthod Reporting Limit - The minimum guantity of a target anslyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

PUGSIS TOIL 10I0%0M1, S5 .. Sample

10 of 258 TOSecan_ M.xls o WL - Pageiia:
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Columbia
Anal)mcal Services- 2655 Park Cenler Drive, Sulle A. Simv Visley, CAG3085 |  805526.7161 | www.castab.com

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Page | of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Ciient Sample ID: 210 E Poston-Bsmt-1A CAS Project ID: P1105015
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872 CAS Sample ID: P1105015-002
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/11
Instrument 1D: Teckmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liten(s)
Test Notes:
Container 1D: ACD1679
Initial Pressure (psig):  -4.82 Final Pressure (psig):  3.52
Canister Dilution Factor: | 84
CASH Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m* pghn® ppbV ppbV Qualifier
115-07-} Propenc 1.2 0.92 0.69 0.53
75-71-8 Dichlorudiflucromethane (CFC 12) 1.9 0.92 0.39 0.19
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 0.92 ND 0.45
26-14.2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluorgethane (CFC | 14) ND 0.92 ND 0.43
75-01-4 _ Vinyl Chloride B B ND 092 ND 036
106-99-0 1.3-Butadiene ND 092 ND 042 - '
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 092 ND 0.24
75-00-3 Chioroethane ND 092 ND 0.35
64-17-5 Ethanol 43 9.2 23 4.9
_75-05-8 Acetonitrile _ND 092 ND 0.55
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 17 ND 16
67-64-1 Acetone ND 9.2 ND 39
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0 0.92 0.19 0.16
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 2.5 i.8 1.0 0.75
107-13-1 ~ Acrylonitrile ND 092 ND 0.42
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 092  ND 023 S
2-Methyl-2-Propanol
U (tert-Butyl Aleohol) ND 18 ND 061
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 092 ND 0.26
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.92 ND 0.29
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.92 ND 0.12

ND = Compound was analyzed for. but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced incthod.
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-/-S Columbia i
s Analytical Services~ 255 pan conss Orve, suite simvatey cAS0ES | 506,526 7161

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Pogc 2 of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample ID: 210 E Poston-Bsmt-1A
Client Profect ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872

www.cashab.com

CAS Project ID: P1105015
CAS Sample ID: P1)05015-002

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/11
Instrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6R890N/MSS Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed:; 173712
Sempling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1,00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container ID: ACD1679
Initiaf Pressure (psig): 4.2 Final Pressure {psig):  3.52
Canister Dilution Factor: 1,84
CASH Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pgim? e/ ppby ppbV Qualifier

75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 92 ND 3.0

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 092 ND 023

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.92 ND 0.23

1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Buty| Ether ND 0.92 ND 0.26

108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate __ND 9.2 - ND 2.6

78-93.3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 9.2 ~ ND 3%

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 092 ND 0.23

108-20-3 Diisopropy] Ether ND 0.92 ND 0.22

141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate 52 18 1.4 0.51

110-54-3 ~ n-Hexane o ND 092 - ND 0.26

67-66-3 Chloroforn ND 092 ND 019

109-99.0 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) 2.8 0.92 0.94 03

637-92-3 Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.92 ND 022

107-06-2 ).2-Dichloroethanc ND 092 ND 023

71-55-6 I,1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.92 ND 0.17

71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.92 ND 0.29

56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.92 ND 0.15

1i0-82-7 Cyclohexanc ND 1.8 ND 0.53

994-05-8 tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 0.92 ND 0.22

78-87-5  12-Dichloropropane ____ND 0 _____ND 020

75-27.4 Bromodichloromethane ND 052 ND 014

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected sbove the taboratory reponting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantily of a 1arget analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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£ Columbia

s Analytical Services~ 2655 Park Cener Drive. Sute A, Simi Voley, CAGI065 | BOS5.526.7161 | www.caslab.com

. RESULTS OF ANALYSIS.
Poge 3 ol 4

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG CAS Project ID: P1105015
Client Sample ID: 210 E Poston-Bsmt-JA CAS Sample ID: P1105015-002
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/11
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inerv/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Dale Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter{s)
Test Notes:
Container ID: AC01679

Initial Pressure (psig):  .4.82 Final Pressure (psigl:  3.52

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.84

CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m? pg/m? ppb¥V ppbV Qualifier
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 0.92 ND 0.17
123-91-1 1.4-Dioxane ND 0.92 ND 0.26
540-84-1 2,2.4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ND 092 ND 020
80-62-6 Meshyl Methacrylate ND 1.8 ND 04s
142-82-5 n-Heptane Ll 092 028 022
" 10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 092 ND 020 o
108-10-1 4-Methy|-2-penianone ND 092 ND 0.22
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 092 ND 0.20
79-00-5 1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 092 ND 047
108-88-3 Toluene 33 092 089 024
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 0.92 ND 022 -
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 0.92 ND 0.11
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 092 ND 012
123-86-4 n-Butyt Acewte ND 0952 ND 0.19
111659 n-Octane ND 0 _ND 020
127-18-4 Tetrachlorocthene ND 0.92 ND 0.14 ' o
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 092 ND 0.20
100-41-4 Ethylbenzenc ND 092 ND 0.21
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 1.8 ND 0.42
75-25-2 Bromoform - ND 092 ND  0.089
100-42-5 Styrene ND 092 ND 022 -

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detecied above the laboratory reposting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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= Analytical Services=  2ess pakcener bive, Suea Simivlley,CABGS | 8055267165 | wawcasiab.com

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Pagcdof4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample ID: 210 E Poston-Bsmi¢-1A CAS Project ID: P1105015
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872 CAS Sample 1D: P1105015-002
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/1)
Instrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MSS Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: .00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container ID: ACO1679
Initial Pressure (psig):  .4.82 Final Pressure (psig):  3.52
Canister Dilution Factor: 1,84
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Dats
pg/im? pp/m’ ppb¥ ppbV Qualifier
05-47-6 o-Xylene ND 0.92 ND 0.21
111-84-2 n-Nonanc ND 0.92 ND 0.18
79.34-5 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 092 ND 013
98-82-8 Cumene ND 092 ND 019
80-56-8 alpha-Pinene i 33 092 0 06 07
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 092 ND 09
622-96-8 4-Ethyholuene ND 092 ND 0.9
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.92 ND 0.19
95-63-6 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 092 ND 019
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ____ND om ND  0JR
“541-1341 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 092 ND 015 R
166-46-7 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.92 ND 0.15
526-73.8 1,2,3-Trimethy|benzene ND 092 ND 0.19
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 092 ND 015
S989-27-§  d-limonene 3.0 - 0.92 054 0.17
96-12-8 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanc ND 0.92 ND  0.095 B
120-82-} 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.92 ND 0.12
91.20-3 Naphthalene ND 092 ND 0.8
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 09 ND 0086
96-18-4 12,3-Trichloropropane ND 092  ND 0I5
95-49-8 2-Chlorotoluene ND 092 ND  o.I8

ND = Compound was analyzed for. but not detected sbove the lsboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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C Columbia

—< Analytical Services- 2655 Pork Center Drive, Sulle A, Smi Valley, CAS3085 | 805.526.7961 | wwew.coslab.com

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Page | of4
Client: Ecolonomic Reslty Group-ERG
Client Sample 1D: 210 E Poston-§5 CAS Project 1D: P1105015
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872 CAS Sample 1D: P1105015-003
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Modified Date Collected: 12/22/11
Instrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6B90N/MSS Date Received: 12/29/1]
Analyst; Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed:  0.453 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container I1D- 1SC00162
Initial Pressure (psig):  -1.76 Final Pressure (psig):  5.11
Canister Dilution Facior: 1.53
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
__pym’ pg/m® ppbV ppbV Qualifier
115:07-1 Propenc ND 1.7 ND .98
75-71-R Dichlorodiflvormcthanc {CFC 12) 1.9 L7 0.39 0.34
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 1.7 ND 0.82
76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1.2,2-
i tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 1.7 ND 0.24
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ~__ND 17 ND 0.66
106:99-0 13 Butadiene ND 17 ~ ND 07 )
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 1.7 ND 044
75-00-3 Chioroethane ND 1.7 ND 0.64
64-17-5 Ethanol 40 17 21 9.0
75-05-8 Acetonitrile _ ND 17 o _ ND 1.0
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 6.8 ND 29 -
67-64-1 Acetone ND 17 ND 7.1
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromeihane ND 1.7 ND 0.30
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyt Alcohol) ND 14 ND 1.4
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile - ) ND 1.7 ND 0.78
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND % " ND 043 o
2-Methyl-2+-Propanol
LR (test-Butyl Alcohol) ND 34 ND LI
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 1.7 ND 0.49
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyt Chloride) ND 1.7 ND 0.54
76-13-1 Frichlorotrifluorocthane ND 1.7 ND 022

ND = Compound was anatyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a 1arget analytc that can be confidently detenmined by the referenced method.
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RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Poge2 of 4

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample 1D: 210 E Poston-SS
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872

CAS Project 1D: P110501
CAS Sample ID: P1105015-003

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Modified Date Collected: 12/22/11
Instrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MSS Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 1.0 L. Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed:  0.453 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container 1D: 18C00162
Initial Pressure (psig):  -1.76 Fina! Pressure {psig):  5.11
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.53
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
_pg/m’ pgim? ppbV ppbV Qualifier
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 17 ND 54
156-60-5 trans-1,2- Dichloroeihene ND 1.7 ND 0.43
75-34-3 1,}-Dichloroerhanc ND 1.7 ND 0.42
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyt Ether ND 1.7 ND 0.47
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate o ND 17 _ND 48
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 17 ND 57
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 1.7 ND 0.43
108-20-3 Diisopropy! Ether ND 1.7 ND 0.40
141-78-6 Ethy) Acetate ND 34 ND 094
110-54-3 ~ n-Hexane _____ND 17 __ND 048
©67-66-3 Chloroform ND K ND 035
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 1.7 ND 0.57
637-92-3 Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 1.7 ND 0.40
107-06-2 1.2-Dichloroethanc ND 1.7 ND 042
T1-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.7 ND 031
71-43-2 Benzene ND 1.7 ND 0.53
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.7 ND 027
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 34 ND 0.98
994-05-8 terti-Amy) Methy! Ether ND 1.7 ND 040
78-87-5 __1,2-Dichioropropane - ND 1.7 ND 037
T 75-274 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.7 ND 025

ND = Compound was anafyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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(S Columbia
— Analytlcal Services- 2655 Park Cendes Drive, Suite A, Siral Villey, CAS30B5 |  805.526.7181 | www.caslab.com

3 . RESULTS.OF ANALYSIS,
Pagc 3 of 4

Client: Ecolenomic Reaity Group-ERG CAS Project ID: P1105015
Client Sample ID: 210 E Poston-SS CAS Sample ID: P1105015-003
Client Project 1D: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Modified Date Collected; 12/22/11
Instrument §D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973incri/6890N/MSS Date Reccived: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed:  0.453 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container ID: 18C00162

Initial Pressure (psig):  -1.76 Final Pressure (psigk 5.1

Canister Dilution Faclor: 1.53

CAS#H Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m? pg/m? ppbY ppbV Qualifier
79-01-6 Trichlorocthene ND 1.7 ND 0.31
123-91-1 1.4-Dioxane ND 1.7 ND 0.47
540-84-1 2,2 4-Trimethylpentane ([sooctanc) ND 1.7 ND 036
80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate ND 34 ND 0.83
142-82-5 n-Heptane — N 17 ND 041
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.7 ND 037
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 1.7 ND 04l
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.7 ND 0.37
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.7 ND 03
108-88-3 ~ Toluene 61 a7 i 1.6 043
$01-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 1.7 ~  ND a1 o
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.7 ND 0.20
106-93-4 }.2-Dibromocthanc ND 1.7 ND 0.22
123.86-4 n-Butyl Acetate ND 1.7 ND 036
111-65-9 nOctane N 17 B ND 036
“127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.7 ND 025
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 1.7 ND 0.37
100-41-4 Ethylbenzenc ND 1.7 ND 0.39
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 34 ND 0.78
75-25-2 Bromoeform __ND v ND 016
T10042-5 Styrene ND 1.7 _ ND 040

ND «~ Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the taboratory reporting Jimit.
MRL = Mcthod Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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[ Columbia
- Analytical Services- 2655 Park Canter Drive, Sule A, Simil Valley, CA B306S

| B05.526.7161 | www.cpstab.com
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 4 of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample 1D: 210 E Poston-SS CAS Project ID: P1195015
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive £ 3872 CAS Sample ID: P1105015-003
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Modified Date Collected; 12/22/11
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MSS Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed:  (.453 Litex(s)
Test Notes:
Container 1D: 15C00162
Initial Pressure (psig):  -1.76  Final Pressure (psig): 5.1
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.53
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
peim® pg/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier
95.47-6 o-Xylene ND 1.7 ND 039
111.84-2 n-Nonane ND 1.7 ND 0.32
79-34-5 1,1.2,2-Teirachloroethane ND 1.7 ND 0.25
08-82-8 Cumene ND 1.7 ND 0.34
_R0-56-8 __alpha-Pincne 2.6 1.7 0.47 0.30
103.65-1 a-Propylbenzenc ND L7 ND 0.34
622-96-8 4-Ethylioluene ND 1.7 ND 0.34
108-67-8 1,3,.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.7 ND 0.34
05.63-6 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.7 ND 0.34
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ‘ ND 17 ND 0.33
541.73-] 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.7 'ND 028 o
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.7 ND 028
$26-73-8 1.2 3-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.7 ND 0.34
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.7 ND .28
5989-27-5 __d-Limonene - - ND 17 B ND 0.30
T96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 1.7 ND 017
120-82-1 1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.7 ND 023
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 1.7 ND 0.32
87-68.3 RBexachlorcbutadiene ND 1.7 ND .16
96-18-4 1.2,3-Trichloropropane RD 17 B ND 028
95.49-8 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.7 ~ ND 033

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently detenmined by the referenced method.

FEIASDYS_TCA, 1201080%0) SSals « Sampde 17)
- * 16 of 259

0 1 5e0m_ 000 « ML « PageNo .



£ Columbia
— Analyhcal Services~ 2655 Park Conter Drive. Sulie A, Simi Valley, CA93065 | 805.526.7181 | www.casiab.com

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS,
Page b of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample 1D: Method Blank CAS Project ID: P1105015
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872 CAS Sampie ID: P120103-MB
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6800N/MSS Date Received: NA
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Litex(s)
Test Notes:
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.00
CAS ¥ Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
_pg/m? pgfm’ ppbv ppbV Qualifier
115-07-1 Propenc ND Q.50 ND 0.29
15-11-8 Dichlorodiflunromethane (CFC 12) ND 0.50 ND 0.1¢
T74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 0.50 ND 0.24
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
76-14-2 tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 050 ND 0072
75014 ‘Vinyl Chloride ND 050 ND 0.20
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 ND 0.23
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.50 ND 0.13
75-00-3 Chiorpethane ND 0.50 ND 0.19
64-17-5 Ethanol ND 50 ND 2.7
75-05-8 _ Acetonitrile - - ND 050 ND 0.30
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 20 ND 087
67-64-1 Accione ND 3.0 ND 21
75-69-4 Trichtorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ND 0.089
67-63-0 2-Propano (Isopropyl Alcohol) ND 1.0 ND 0.41
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile - _ND  0.50 - ND 023
T7535-4 1,1-Dichloroethenc ND 050 ND 013 T
2-Methyl-2-Propanol
75-65-0 (ter-Butyl Alcohol) L) 14 D paa
75-09-2 Methylene Chioride ND 0.50 ND 0.14
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.50 ND 0.16
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluorocthane ND 0.50 ND 0.065

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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SESCO

GROUP

Environmental Investigation & Remediation

March 8, 2012

Mr. John Stout
1339 South Ohio Street
Martinsville, Indiana

RE: Indoor Air Sampling Results Report
SESCO Project #3872
State Cleanup Site #1996-06-183

Dear Mr. Stour:

SESCO Group (SESCQ) is providing you the results of the indoor air sampling conducted at your
rental property on December 21 through 22, 2011.  The sampling results indicate the levels of
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), inside and underneath your residence, are below the IDEM
Draft Remediation Closure Guide (IDRCG) Residential Indoor Air and Chronic Screening Levels
(CSLs) and no additional sampling is necessary, at this time. The laboratory analytical results are
included in Attachment A, A copy of this letter and the attached laboratory analytical data is being
provided to IDEM.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Timothy R. Yates at 317-347-9590, extension
27. Thank you for your assistance,

Sincerely,
SESCO Group

z5

Timothy R. Yares

¥illiam D. Pickard, LPG #2141

Project Manager Senior Project Manager
ce Jeftrey Kavanaugh — Indiana Department of Environmental Management
Jerry K. Corbier — Ecolonomic Realty Group, L1LC
SESCO File
SESCO Group

1426 West 29 Sreet » Indianapolis, IN 46208
317-347-9590 » 888-872.1307 » 317-347-9591 I » W SESCOQTOUD. COMm



1339 S. Ohio St., Martinsville, IN
Indoor Air Sampling Results Report
SESCO Project #3872

State Cleanup Site #1996-06-183

Attachment A

Laboratory Analytical Data & Chain of Custody Documentation

SESCO Group
1426 West 29 Street » Indianapolis, IN 46208
317-347-9590 - 888-872-1307 » 317-347-9591 F » BENLEEICOPTOUR.COMm
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LABORATORY REPORT

January 23, 2012

Steve Alves

Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
110 Greenbriar Lane

Dillsburg, PA 17019

RE: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our laboratory on December 29, 2011. For your reference, these
analyses have been assigned our service request number P1105016.

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP and DoD-ELAP-approved quality assurance
program. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP and DoD-ELAP standards, where applicable,
and excepl as noted in the laboratory case namative provided. For a specific list of NELAP and DoD-ELAP-
accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section at www.casiab.com. Results are intended to be considered in
their entirety and apply only to the semples analyzed and reporied herein.

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. is certified by the California Deparunent of Health Services, NELAP Laboratory
Certificate No. 02115CA; Arizona Departinent of Health Services, Certificate No. AZ0694; Florida Department of
Health, NELAP Certification E871020; New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, NELAP Laboratory
Centification 1D #CA009; New York State Department of Health, NELAP NY Lab ID No: 11221; Oregon
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program, NELAP ID: CA20007; The American Industrial Hygiene
Association, Laboratory #101661; United States Department of Defense Environnental Laboratory Accreditation
Program (DoD-ELAP), Cenificate No. L10-3-R2; Pennsylvania Registration No. 68-03307; TX Commission of
Environmental Quality, NELAP ID T104704413-11-2; Minnesota Department of Health, NELAP Certificate No.
219474; Washington State Department of Ecology, ELAP Lab ID: C946. Each of the centifications listed above
have an explicit Scope of Accreditation that applies 10 specific matrices/methods/analytes; therefore, please contact
me for infonnation corresponding to a particular certification.

If you have any questions, please call me at (805) 526-7161.
Respectfully submitted,
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
K H Digitally signed by Kelly Horiuchi
‘a‘f . "l!ln.mu Date: 2012.01.24 14:47:07 -08'00°

Kelly Horiuchi
Laboratory Director

10f280



[S Columbia ]
—= Analytical Services~ 2655 Park Center Drive, Suile A. Simi Valley, CAB3065 |  B05.526 716! | www.caslab.com

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG CAS Project No: PI105016
Project: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872
CASE NARRATIVE

The samples were received intact under chain of custody on December 29, 2011 and were stored in accordance with
the analytical method requirements. Please refer 1o the sample acceptance check fonn for additional information.
The results reported herein are applicable only to the condition of the samples at the time of sample receipt.

[ ic C Lt n

The samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds in accordance with EPA Method TO-15 from the
Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds in Ambient Air, Second Edition
(EPA/625/R-96/010b), January, 1999. The analylical system was comprised of a gas chromatograph / mass
spectrometer (GC/MS) interfaced to a whole-air preconcentrator,

The resilts of analyses are givert in the altached tabormiory repost, All revults ave Intended 1o be considered in their enticetv, and Colrmbia
Analyticol Services, Inc. (CAS) is not responsible for wittization of less than the complete report.

Use of Columbia Analytical Servives. luc. (CAS) Nawe. Client shalt not use CAS’s nune or trademark in any marketing or reporting malerials,

press releases or in any other manner ("Materiols”) whatsocver anel shall ros atiribuie to CAS any lest reswll, loleravice or specification

derived from UAS's dma (“Auribution ) without CAS’s prior wrinen conseni, which may be withhold by CAS for any season in ity sole
discredion.  To request CAS's consen, Client shall provide copies o the proposed Materials or Attribution and describe in writing Client’s
propased use of sch Materluls or Attvibution. §f CAS has not provided writien approval of the Materials or Auribution within fen (10) deays of
receipt from Client, Client’s request 1o use CAS s pame or iademark in any Malerials or Atiribution shall be deemed donied. CAS may, in its

discretion, reasonbly chaige Client for its time in reviewing Muterials or Attribution requests. Client acknowiedges and agrees ihal ihe

unauthorized wve of CASc nome or trademark may cme CAS fo o irveparalde harm for which the recovery of money dameges will he

inndequane.  Accordingly. Ulivint acknowlodges aed agrees that a volation shall [ Justify prefiminary injuwictive rofief. For questions confact the

laborwory.

20f280



CS Columbia
— Analytical Services™ 265 rar Contor Dive, Sutea s vaty, CA%065 | 805.526.7161

DETAIL SUMMARY REPORT

www.caslab.com

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG Service Request: P1105016
Project ID: Former Hamon Becker Automotive 3872
Datc Received: 12°20/201)
Time Received: 10:45 |
L)
8
> ‘
Date Time  Coslwiner M =
Client Sample 1D Lab Code  Muatrix_ Collected  Callected D (sl (psig) F—’
Ambicat- | PIIOSOIS00F A 12222011 0826 ACOION2 204 350 X
1285 ¢ lowe Dr- §-14 P1 105018002 An122FIM00 oxae wosie 328 35 X
1385 Clorc -1 1A PHOS016-003 Al 120N 0 ACOIES 361 338 X
1339 S Ohio -0 514 P1105016-004 Ax 122200 0848 QMM 613 384 x
1338 § Obio S-H-1A P1105016-005 At 12223000 pgis0 ACO0BSE 113 351 X

PIUAN Duisil Aurnasary, 1 101051 03_RG.als - DEIAR. AYMARY

3 of 280
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Columbia
NPM Analytical Services- Air - Chain of Custody Record & Analytical Service Request Page _ of
2655 Park Center Drive, Suite A
Simi Vasey, Callorria 33065
Pnona {805) 526-7161 Requested Turnaround Time in Business Days (Surcharges) pleasa circla CAS Prpject No.
Fax (B05) 526-7270 1 Day (100%) 2 Day (75%) 3 Day (50%) 4 Day (35%) 5 Day (25%) 10 Day-Standard ﬂm— L OSL.
CAS Contact:
Company Name & Addroas (Reporting Information) Projact Name
VG G Lamer Mignsy Sccree Analysis Method
26 «y 2% ¢ L 2P SIS Ta G 0D .ww...m.:mﬁ
Froject Managar .0, 8 / Billing Informaton
|m\.. —HaTi ¥ Comments
Prane Fax e.9. Actual
T2 3. K50 N..Q_NQ. 312743 59 Praservative or
- : =2 $pacific instruchons
Emall Aadtess for Result Feparting Sampler (Prin & Sign) \ ,\J\\}N\rl.l\\..
Ji1 A gecuses =
Canigter iD Flow Consroller 10 Carester Canestor

: Laboratory Date Time 4 Bar y Srart Pr End Pres Sampie

Client Sample iD 10 Number | Collected | Collected wwmnmn “.“, | mmom” - L .LRd Volume
ECk 600 >
Argztr-/ 21dls2-220 |OF1¢ [acoiod2  |ayga7idt | - 2 +%
CAPZ Y e T

1385 Cogs e . cu 7 D312 0819 |Acco®id  |AVesziie | -3% 5

1388 fioee Do -Bgp [B-1<4¢ (%27 lAcolllS rea ﬁﬁ.h@w -£

/339 S oitre oT-£5-18 ~h 06 084S [AcoMsT | L) 22 N

J < = = ‘
1337 sexzo gaé-Ta B)-L1p]l WV [DF5C | Acoésy [feeo03id | 222 | _y
-14.272

Hoo: Tler Lavels - please select

Tier | + Results (Qelauk il not specified)

Tier 1M (Rasuits « QC & Catioration Summaries) i«

EDD required Yes / No

Project Requiremens

Tio Il {Resuls « OC Sumemaries) Tier IV (Data Validation Pachage) 10 Surcharge Type: - (MALs, QAFPP)
Robnquished by )" Date: Time. Recawed by % J ﬁ Tine:
S A 772 G BTIL I 1l s
Ralinquished by (Signature) Date: Time: Received by: (Signalure) Data. Twna Cooler / Blank .
Temperature C

COC A REV 319



£S Columbia .

- Analytlcal Services=  26ss Pu Conter Dive, Sule A, Simi Volley, CA9X0G5 |  805.526 7161 | www.caskab.com
Sample Acceptance Check Form

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG ' - ‘Workorder;  P1135016
Project: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872
Sample(s) received on: 12/29/]1 Date opened: 1229411 by: MZAMORA

Nove: This furm is used rpll semples coccived by CAS. The wse of ihis form for cusiody scals is siricily meani 10 indicate presencefshence und a4 o5 on indication of

compliance of nonconforaiity. Thormel proservation on pH witt only be evatusiod cither ot the request of the clicnt andior s required by the method: SOP,

Were sample containers properly marked with client sample 1D?

Container(s) supplied by CAS?

Did sample containers arrive in good condition?

Were chain-of-custody papers used and filled out?

Did sample container labels and/or tags agree with custody papers?

Was sample volume received adeguate for analysis?

Are samples within specified holding times?

Was proper temperature (thermal preservation) of cooler at receipt adhered to?

90 =~ N R W R -

9 Was a trip blank received?
10 Were custody seals on outside of coolenBox?
Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid?
Were signature and date included?
Were scals intact?
Were custody sesls on outside of sample container?
Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid?
Were signature and date included?
Were seals intact?
il Do containers have appropriate preservation, according to method SOP or Client specified information?
Is there a client indication that the submitted samples are pH preserved?
Were YOA vials checked for presencefabsence of air bubbles?

Does the client/mcthod/SOP require that the analyst check the sample pH and if pecessary alter it?

12 Tubes: Are the wbes capped and intact?
Do they contain moisture?
13 Badges: Are the badges properly capped and intact?

000000000000 00000 OERROBEEE
O0000D0OO0OO0OD0OO0ORNOOORE OOODOBOOO0
NENNNNRNEREEORNENOO0 ROOOOODOO

Are dual bed badjzcx separated and individually capped and intact?
C—— = .

Lab Sample 1D Container Required Recelved Adjusted | VOA Headspace Receipt / Presenation
Description pH = (Frrmroc Alencd] Comments

iP1105016-001.01 6.0 L Ambicsi Con
F1105016-002.01 l6.01. Ambient t'on
P1105016-003.01 16.0 L Ambicm Can
iP1105016-004.01 |6.01. Ambicni Can
{[P1105016-005.01 l6.0L Asmbicms Can
{P1105016-006.01 6.0 L Ambicot Can

!
I —

Explitin any discrepancics: (include lab sampic 1D numbers);
Chain of Custody is missing unalysis

RSK - MEEPP, HCL (pil- 2k RSK - 002, ipH 3-8k Sulfuripll 4}

#1185016_Frolonomix Reaky Groop-IRG, Former |lvtn floctes Autometive _ 55720k - Page ol 1720712 8:40 AM
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[ Columbia

— Analytical Services- 2655 Park Centes Drive, Sulle A, Simi Villey, CAS3065 | 805.526.7161 | wwuw.caslab.com
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Page | of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample 1D: Ambient-1
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Autemotive / 1872

CAS Praject ID: P1105016
CAS Sampte ID: P1105016-001

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/1]
Instrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973 inert/6890N/MSR Date Received: 1229/11
Analysi: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Anatyzed: 1.00 Liter(x)
Test Notes:
Container 1D: AC01032
Initial Pressure (psig):  .2.14 Fimal Pressure (psigl:  3.51
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.45
CAS ¥ Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pug/m® pe/m? ppbV ppbVv Quatifier
115.07-1 Propenc 3.8 0.73 22 042
75-71-8 Dichlorodiflvoromethane (CFC 12) 1.9 0.73 039 0.15
74.87.3 Chloromethane ND 0.73 ND 035
1.2-Dichloro-§,1,2,2-
WL tetraflucrosthane (CFC 114) ND 073 ND 010
75014 Viny! Chloride ) ND 073 ND 028
106-99-0 1,3-Butadienc ND 073 ND 033 -
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.73 ND 0.19
75-00-3 Chioroethanc ND 0.73 ND 027
64-17-5 Ethano) 12 73 65 38
_75-05-8 Acetonitile ___ND 07 ND 043
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 29 ND 13
67-64-1 Acetone 14 73 6.0 3
75-69-4 Trichloroflucromethane 1.1 0.73 0.20 013
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) s 1.5 14 0.59
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile B ND 073 ND 033
75-35-4 I1-Dichloroethene ND 073 ND 018
2-Methyl-2-Propanol
7565-0 {tent-Butyl Alcohol) 1.6 1.5 052 0.48
75.09-2 Methylene Chloride 19 0.73 0.83 021
107-05-1 3-Chloro-|-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.73 ND 023
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.73 ND 0.095

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Mcthod Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

FIGSOTA_TOIS 1201051013 35 ok . Sqniple
8 of 280
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CS Columbia .
amd Analytical Services=  2usspar Corver Duve. Suta A Sirvvatey, CAS085 | 805.526.7161 1 oy

. RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Pape 2 of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample 1D: Ambieni-1 CAS Project 1D: P1105016
Client Project 1D: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872 CAS Sample ID:; P1165016-001
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/1)
Instrument 1D Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973iner/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Litexs)
Test Notes:
Container ID: ACO1032
Initial Pressure (psig):  -2.14 Final Pressure (psig .51
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.45
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m’ ug/m’ ppbv ppbv Qualifier
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 7.3 ND 2.3
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.73 ND 0.18
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.73 ND 018
1634-04-4 Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.73 ND 0.20
108-05-4 Vioyt Acetate o ND 73 ND 2.1
© 78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 73 ND 25
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.73 ND 0.18
108-20-3 Diisopropyl Ether ND 0.73 ND 0.17
141.78-6 Ethyl Acetate 19 1.5 52 040
110-54-3 n-Hexane 22 073 062  0.21 )
67663 Chloroform ND 073 ND 015 o
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran {THF) 17 0.73 5.7 0.25
637923 Ethy! teri-Butyl Ether ND 0.73 ND 0.17
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 073 ND 0.8
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 0.73 ND 0.13
71-43-2 Benzene 1.0 0.73 032 023
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.73 ND 0.2
£10-82-7 Cyclohexane 20 1.5 5.9 0.42
994-05-8 test-Amy) Methyl Ether ND 0.73 ND 0.17
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane - ND 073 “ND 016
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND _ ¢73 __ND 0.l B

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

PlICSHIS_TONS_ 120151005, S84 « Sample TOISSEAN_ZMXIS - Iape No:
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CS Columbia .
— Analytical Services= 2sss rax cemer bive. suite . Smivatey, %085 | 5055267161 werw.castab.com

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS.
Page Jaf 4

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG CAS Project ID: P1105016
Client Sample 1D: Ambient-1 CAS Sample ID: P1105016-001
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/1]
instrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MSS Datc Received: 12/29/]1
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container 1D: ACO1032

Initial Pressure (psig):  -2.14 Final Pressure (psig):  3.51

Canister Dilution Factor: 1,45

CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Dats
pgim? p/m? ppbVv pphV Qualifier

79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 073 ND 0.3

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 073 ND  0.20

540-84-] 2.2.4-Trimethylpentane (Isooctane) ND 0.73 ND 016

80-62-6 Mecthyl Methacrylate ND 1.5 ND 0.35

142-82-5 n-Heptane I 1 073 29 _ 0.8

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropenc ND 073 ND 016 -
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.73 ND 0.8

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.73 ND 0.6

79-00-5 1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.73 ND 0.13

108-88-3 __Toluene = 22 071 4 009
T591-786 2-Bexanone ND 073 ND 018

124.48.1 Dibremochloromethane ND 0.7 ND 0,085

106-93-4 1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.73 ND 0.094

123-86-4 n-Butyl Acetate ND 0.73 ND 0.15

111-65-9 _ n-Octane ) 0’ o713 020 0.6

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.73 " ND 0.11

108-90-7 Chilorobenzene ND 073 ND 016

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 0.95 0.73 0.22 0.17

179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes 2.2 1.5 0.51 0.33
75252 Bromoform ] i ND 073 ____ND 0070

100-42-5 Styrene ND 0.73 ND 0.17

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

F1HSOI6_ TOIS_120M081003_SK 3k - Semph: TOLASCAN IMNIS - Page Mo -
8 of 280 LA



[ Columbia

— Analytical Services-~ 2655 Park Center Orive. Sulle A, Simi Valley, CAS3065 | 805.526.7161 | www.caslab.com

RESULTS OF ANALVSIS
Page d of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample )JD: Ambient-1 CAS Project ID: P1105016
Client Project 1D: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872 CAS Sample ID; P1105016-001
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12,2211
Instrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inen/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 12229/11
Analyst: Widn Ang Datc Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container ID; AC01032
Initial Pressure (psig):  -2.14 Final Pressure (psig):  3.5)
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.45
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m’ pg/m? ppbV ppbV Quabifier

95-47-6 o-Xylene 0.96 0.73 0.22 0.7

111-84-2 n-Nonane 0.81 .73 0.15 0.14

79-34-5 1.1,2.2-Tetrachtoroethane ND 0.73 ND 0.1l

98-82-8 Cumene ND 0.73 ND 0.15

80-56-8 alpha-Pinene o ND 073 ND 0.3

103-65-3 n-Propylbenzene ND 073 ~ ND 015
622.96-8 4-Ethylioluene ND 0.73 ND 0.15

108-67-8 1.3.5-Trimethylbenzenc ND 0.73 ND 0.15

95-63-6 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.73 ND 0.15

100-44-7 Benzy | Chloride ND 073 ND 014

541.73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 073 ND 02 o
106-46-7 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 073 ND 0.12

526-73-8 1,2,3-Trimethy| benzene ND 0.7 ND 0.15

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzenc ND 0.73 ND 0.12

5986-27-5  d-Limonenc B ND 073 __ND 0.13

96-12-8 1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane ND 073 "ND 0075 )

120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 073 ND  0.098

91.20-3 Naphthalene ND 0.73 ND 0.14

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 073 ND  0.068

96-184 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 073 _ND 0.2

95.49-8 2-Chiorotolucne ND 073 . ND 014 -

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

PN T005_1201053N13_5S 2k « Sample
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£ Columbia

—=> Analytical Services=  2ums ok cener e, s, swivetey, cas085 | 805526 7161

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

| www.casisb.com

Page 1 of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample ID: 1339 S Ohio $1-CS-1A CAS Project ID: P1105016
Cilent Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3§72 CAS Sample 1D: P1105016-004
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/1]
Instrument 1Dz Tekmar AUTQCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Anabyzed: 1.00 Liten(s)
Test Notes:
Container 1D: ACOI434
Initial Pressure (psig):  -6.13 Final Pressure (psig):  3.54
Canister Dilution Factor; 2.13
CAS 4 Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m? _Bp/m’ ppb¥ ppbV Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene 1.1 1) 0.66 0.62

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 2.0 L1 0.41 022

74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 1.1 ND 0.52

2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-

ks tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 1) ND 0.5
~75-01-4 _ Vinyl Chioride ND ND 0.42

106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND IR ND 048

74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 1.1 ND 027

75.00-3 Chloroethane ND 1.1 ND 0.40

64-17-5 Ethanol 59 1 ki 57

75-05-8 ___Acetonitrile i ____ND 1.1 ND 063

107-02-8 Acrolein ND 43 ~ ND 19

67-64-1 Acctone 16 1 6.5 4.5

75-69.4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.1 1.1 0.19 0.19

67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropy] Alcohol) ND 2.1 ND 0.87

107-13-1 Acrylonitrile ND 1.1 ND 049

75-35-4 1,i-Dichloroethene ND 1) - ND 027

2-Methyl-2-Propanol

75-65-0 (tert-Butyl Alcohol) ND 24 ND 070

75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 1.1 ND on

107-05-1 3-Chiloro-1-propene (Allyl Chioride) ND 11 ND 034

76-13-1 Trichlororriflucrocthane ND 1.1 ND 0.14

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit,
MRL = Meihod Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confi

PIOSOIS TOIS 120081055 SS.0b « Sarepie (41
18 of 280

dently determined by the referenced method.
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CS Columbia
= Analytical Servioes= s rus cenr ove, sute . Simivaley, CAS065 | 055257161 | warscastabcom

. RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Pape 2 of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample ID: [339 S Ohio $t-CS-1A CAS Project ID: P1105016
Client Project ID:  Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872 CAS Sample ID: P1105016-004
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected; 12/22/11
Instrument ID: Tekmer AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inen/6R9ON/MSS Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Containes 1D: ACO1434
Initial Pressure (psig): 613 Final Pressure (psig):  3.54
Canister Dilution Factor: 2.13
CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
_pgfo? _pg/m? ppbY ppbV Quslifier
75150 Carbon Disulfide ND 11 ND 34
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.1 ND 027
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.1 ND 026
1634-04-4 Methy! tent-Butyl Ether ND 11 ND 0.30
108-054 Vinyl Acetate - ND 11 ND 30
78-93.3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 ND 3.6 - )
156-59-2 cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 1.1 ND 0.27
108-20-3 Diisopropyl Ether ND K] ND 0.25
141-78% Ethyl Acetate 7.6 21 2.1 0.59
110543 n-Hexane SRS > B ¥ ND 030
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 1.t ~ ND 022
109-999 Tetrahydrofuran {THF) s 1.1 12 0.36
637-92-3 Ethyl ten-Butyl Ether ND 1.1 ND 0.25
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.1 ND 0.26
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichlorocthane ND 1.1 ND 0.20
71-43-2 Benzene ND 1.1 ND 033
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 11 ND 0.17
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 2.1 ND 0.62
994-05-8 tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1) ND 025
78-87-5 __1,2-Dichloropropane ~ __ND__ 11 ) ND 023
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND LI ND 0.6

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporiing limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte thet can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

Pllml‘_ml’_l;‘ﬂla‘lnli_ndh - we ") TOISCAN 2 XLS .« Naz .
19 01280 - b



és Columbia )
— Analytlcal Services~ 2655 Park Center Drive, Sulle A, Simi Valey, CA93065 | 805.526.7161 | www.caslab.com

. RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 4

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG CAS Project ID: P$105016
Client Sample ID: 1339 § Obio §1-CS-1A CAS Sample ID: P1105016-004
Ciient Project ID:  Former Harmon Becker Automotive 7 3872
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/1]
Ingtrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent $973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 12729/ |
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter{s)
Test Notes:
Container ID: ACO1434

Initial Pressure {psig):  -6.13 Final Pressure (psigl:  3.54

Canister Dilution Factor: 2.13

CAS ¥ Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
po/m? Hp/m? ppbV ppbV Qualifier

79-01-6 Trichlorocthenc ND 1.1 ND 0.20

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND .l ND 0.30

540-84-1 2,2 4-Trimethylpentane {Isooctanc) ND 1.1 ND 023

80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate ND 2. ND 052

142-82-5 n-Heptane _______ND i1 ND 026
"10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ¥ ND 023

108-10-) 4-Mcthyl-2-pentanone ND i ND 026
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.1 ND 0.23

79-00-5 §,1.2-Trichloroethane ND 1.1 ND 0.20

108-88-3 _Tolueme 3.9 b e 0.28

591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND K ND 026 o
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.1 ND 0.13

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromocthanc ND 1.1 ND 0.14

123-86-4 n-Butyl Acetate ND 1.1 ND 0.22

111-65-9 _nOciane __ND_ 11 ND 023

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 13 1.1 0.9 016

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 1.1 ND 0.23

100-41-4 Ethylbenzenc ND ] ND 0.25
§79601-23-1 m.p-Xylenes ND 2] ND 0.49
75252 Bromoform ND ) ND_ Q.i0

100-42-5 Styrene ND 1) ND 025

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Regorting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analytc that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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... RESULTS OF ANALYSIS,

Pagc 4ol 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample 1D: 1339 § Ohio §¢-CS-1A CAS Project ID: P1105016
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive /3872 CAS Sample ID: P1105016-004
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/1)
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received; 12/29/])
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container 1D ACO1434

Initial Pressure {psig): -6.13 Final Pressure (psig):  3.54

Canister Dilution Factor: 2.13

CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
__hgfm? ppm’ ppb¥ pobV Qualifier

93.47-6 o-Xylene ND 1.1 ND 0.25

111-84-2 n-Nonane ND 1.1 ND 0.20

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1) ND 016

98-82-8 Cumene ND 11 ND 0.22

R0-56-8 alpha-Pinene - ND 1.1 i ND  0.19

103-65-1 n-Propytbenzene ND 11 ND 022

622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 11 ND 022

108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.1 ND 022

95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.1 ND 022

100-44-7 BenzylChloide  ND 13 ND g2
T541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1l " ND 018 o
106-46-7 },4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.1 ND 0.18

526-73-8 1,2 3-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.1 ND 0.22

95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 11 ND 0.8

5989-27-5 _ d-Limonene I E R B 0.28 0.19

96-12-8 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.1 ~ ND o

120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1l ND 0.14

91.20-3 Naphthalene ND 1.1 ND 020

£7-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND L1 ND 0.10

96-18-4 __1,2.3-Trichloropropane _ND 1) - ND 0.18

95.49-8 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.1 ____ND 021

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit,
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a 1arget analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

PHESaIe_TINS_1201651013_ 55 vi - Sompie 1) o TOISCAN, TMXLS - ot Ma
21 of 280 HALS T



é Columbia
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| www.castab.com

Page | nf 4

Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample ID: 1339 S Ohio St-1F-1A
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872

CAS Project ID: P1105016
CAS Sample ID: P1105016-005

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected; 12/22/11
Instrument [D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973iner/6890N/MS R Date Reccived: 1272941
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed; 1.00 Liter{s)
Test Notes:
Container ID: ACO00658
Initial Pressure (psig):  -1.13 Final Pressure {psig):  3.5]
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.34
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
_ pgim® pg/m? ppbV ppbV Qualifier
115-07-1 Propenc 1.5 0.67 0.86 0.39
75-71-8 Dichlorodiflueromcthane (CFC 12) 23 0.67 0.46 0.14
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 0.67 ND 032
%-142 1.2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluorocthane (CFC 114) ND 0.67 ND 0.096
75-01-4 Vinyl Chioride o ND 047 o ND 026
106-99-0 1.3-Butadiene ND 067 ND 030 h
74-83.9 Bromomethane ND 0.67 ND 017
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.67 ND 025
64-17-5 Ethanol 570 6.7 300 3.6
75-05-8 Acetonitrile . ND 067 ND 0.40
T107-02-8 Acrolein ND 2.7 ND 12
67-64-1 Acetone 17 6.7 70 28
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.1 0.67 0.20 0.12
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropy! Alcohol) 3.0 L3 1.2 0.55
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile - B ND 0.67 B ND 031 -
75-35-4 1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.67 ND 0.17
2-Methyl-2-Propanol
75-65-0 (test-Buty) Alcohol) ND 13 ND 044
75-09-2 Methylene Chioride ND 067 ND 0.19
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene {Ally! Chloride) ND 0.67 ND 0.21
76-13-1 Trichlorotriflugroethane ND 0.67 ND 0.087

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target apalyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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—< Analytical Services- 2655 Park Cenfer Ottve, Suste 4, Simi Valley, CASI005 | 805.526.7161 | www.caslab.com

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 ol 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample ID: 1339 § Ohio St-1F-IA
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automeotive / 3872

CAS Project ID: P1105016
CAS Sample ID: P1105016-005

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 1222711
Instrument 1D; Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent $973iner/6890N/MS 8 Date Received: 12729711
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Medin: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container 1D: ACO00658
Initial Pressure (psig):  -1.13 Final Pressure (psig  3.51
Canister Dilution Factor: 1,34
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pghm? _pgim* ppbV ppbV Qualifier
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 6.7 ND 22
156-60-5 trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.67 ND 0.17
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 067 ND 017
1634-04-4 Methy! tent-Butyl Ethes ND 0.67 ND 0.19
108-05-4 _Vinyl Acetate o ND 6.7 B ~_ND 19
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 6.7 ND 23
156-59-2 ¢is-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0.67 ND 0.17
108-20-3 Diisopropyl Ether ND 0.67 ND 0.i6
141-78+6 Ethyl Acetate 17 1.3 4.8 037
_110-54-3 n-Hexgne 0.70 0.67 0.20 0.19
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 067 ND 0.4 -
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) 8.2 0.67 2.8 0.23
637-92-3 Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.67 ND 0.i6
107-06-2 1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.67 ND 0.17
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichlorocthane ND 0.67 ND 0.12
71-43-2 Benzene 1.2 0.67 0.38 021
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.67 ND 0.11
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 13 ND 039
994.05-8 tert-Amy] Methy| Ether ND 0.67 ND 0.16
78-87-5 1.2-Dichloropropane ND  0.67 ND 0.15
75274 Bromodichloromethane ND 0.67 ND 010 -

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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£ Columbia

Analytical Services= 255 eux cens Dive, sute s, Simi Vailey, CASA0BS | 808 520 7161

. RESULTS OF ANALYSIS.
Page 3 of 4

Client:

Client Sample 1D:
Client Project 1D:

Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
1339 § Ohio St-TF-1A

Former Harmon Becker Automotive /3872

www.casleb.com

CAS Project ID: P1105016
CAS Sample ID: P1105016-005

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/11
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MSS Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Amalyzed: 113712
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container I1D: ACO0658
initial Pressure {psig): -1.13 Final Pressure (psig):  3.51
Canister Dilution Factor: 1 34
CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/m® pghn? ppbV ppbV Qualifier
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 067 ND 0.2
123.91-1 1,4-Dioxanc ND 0.67 ND 0.19
540-84-1 2,2,4-Trimethyipentanc (lsocctane) ND 0.67 ND 0.14
80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate ND 13 ND 033
142-82-5 __n-Heptane i __ND 067 ND 0.6
10061-01-5 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 067 ND 015
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 067 ND 0.16
10061-02-6 trans-13-Dichloropropene ND 0.67 ND 0.15
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.67 ND 0.12
108-88-3  Toluene _ 3.7 0.67 098 018
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 067 "ND 016
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 0.67 ND 0.079
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.67 ND 0.087
123-86-4 n-Butyl Acetate 1.4 0.67 0.29 0.14
111-65-9  n-Octane ____ND 067 ND 014
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 11 0.67 0.17 0099 o
108.90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.i5
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.15
179601-23-1 m.p-Xylenes ND 1.3 ND 031
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 0.67 ) ND  0.065
" 100-42-5 Styrene 2.2 0.67 08t 06

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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CS Columbia )
=2 Analytical Services- 2655 Park Cender Drive, Suite A, Sim Valley, CAS3065 | 805 526.7161 | www.caslab.com

- RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Pagc 4 of 4
Client: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample ID: 1339 S Ohio St-1F-1A CAS Project ID: P1105616
Client Project 1D:  Former Harmon Becker Automotive / 3872 CAS Sample ID: P1105016-005
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 12/22/11
Instrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOC AN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MSS Date Received: 12/29/11
Analyst: Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 173712
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Container [D: ACD0658
Initigl Pressure (psig):  -1.13 Final Pressure (psig):  3.51
Canister Dilution Factor: 1.34
CAS#H Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data
pg/or pgim? ppb¥ ppbV Qualifier
95-47.6 o-Xylene ND 0.67 ND 0.15
111-84-2 n-Nonare ND 0.67 ND 0.13
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.67 ND 0.098
98-82-8 Cumene ND 0.67 ND 0.14
80-56-8 alpha-Pinene 13 067 0.23 0.12
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 067 a ND 014
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluenc ND 0.67 ND 0.14
108-67-8 1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.14
95-63-6 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.14
100-44-7 Benzyl Chioride ___ND 967 - ND 0.3
T541-734) 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.67 ND o
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.11
526-73-8 1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.14
95-50-1 i.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 067 ND 0.11
5989-27-5 d-Limonene o - 13 067 o 2.3 0.2
96-12-8 1.2-Dibromo-3-chigropropane ND 067 ND 0069
120-82.1 1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.67 ND 0.090
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 067 ND 0.13
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.67 ND 0.063
96-18-4 _1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 067 ND 011
- 95-49-8 2.Chiorotoluene ND  0.67 ND 0.3

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quentity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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.. RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

| www.caslab.com

Page 1 of 4
Clienr: Ecolonomic Realty Group-ERG
Client Sample ID: Method Blank CAS Project ID: P1105016
Client Project ID: Former Harmon Becker Automotive 7 3§72 CAS Sample ID: P120103-MB
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument 1D: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MSS Date Received: NA
Analyst: Wida Ang Daie Analyzed: 1/3/12
Sampling Media: 6.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:
Canister Dilution Factor: 1,00
CASH Compouad Result MRL Result MRL Data
_pg/m® pg/m’ ppbV ppbV Qualifier
115-07-1 Propenc ND 0.50 ND 0.29
75-71-% Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) ND 0.50 ND 0.10
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 0.50 ND 0.24
1,2-Dichtore-1,1,2,2-
pele tetrafiuoroethane (CFC | 14) ND 050 ND  00m
15014 Vinyl Chloride _____ND 050 B ND 020
" 106-99-0 1,3-Butadicne ND 050 ~ ND 023 o
74-83-9 Bromemethane ND 0.50 ND 0.13
75.00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.19
64-17-5 Ethanol ND 5.0 ND 2.7
75-05-8 Acetonitrile B __ND 0.50 _ND 030
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 2.0 ND 047
67-64-1 Acetone ND 5.0 ND 2.1
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ND 0.089
67-63-0 2-Propano! (Isopropyl Alcohol) ND 1.0 ND 0.4
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile - __ND o050 _ND_ 023
75-35.4 1,1-Dichioroethene ND 050 ND 0.3
2-Methyl-2-Propanol
75-65-0 (test-Butyl Alcohal) b 0 ND 33
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 0.50 ND 014
107.05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene {Allyl Chloride) ND 0.50 ND 0.16
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ND 0.065

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a larget analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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